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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (UK) 
 
Name and address of the manufacturer: 
Name: GLOBGRO AB 

Globe Group Europe 
Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö Sweden 
 
Name and address of the Authorized representative: 
Name: Garden Equipment Ltd 
Address:
 
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file: 
Name: Simon Del-Nevo 
Address:
 
Here with we declare that the product 
Category: Electric String Trimmer 
Model: 21227  
Serial number: See product rating label 
Year of Construction: See product rating label 
 
·  is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. 
·  is in conformity with the provisions of the following other UK legislation: 
·  Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 
·  Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2001 
·  The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 

 
Furthermore, we declare that the following standard have been used: 
·  BS EN 60335-1, BS EN 50636-2-91, BS EN 62233, BS EN 55014-1, BS EN 55014-2,  

BS EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, BS EN 62321-3-1, BS EN 62321-4, BS EN 62321-5,  
BS EN 62321-6, BS EN 62321-7-1, BS EN 62321-7-2, BS EN 62321-8 

 
Conformity assessment method to Annex E Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 
2001. 
 
String Trimmer: 
Measured sound power level   93.3 dB(A) 
Guaranteed sound power level   96 dB(A) 
 
Place, date: Christchurch, Dorset, UK 07.06.2021                        Signature: Ted Qu, Quality Director 
 
 
 

First Floor, 3a Groveley Road, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 3HB, UK 

First Floor, 3a Groveley Road, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 3HB, UK 













Problem Possible Cause Solution

The line
does not ad-
vance.

Lines are welded
to themselves.

Lubricate with silicone
spray.

Not enough line
on spool.

Install more line.

Lines are worn too
short.

Advance the cutting line.

Lines are tangled
on spool.

1. Remove the lines from
the spool.

2. Wind the lines.

The line
keeps
breaking.

The machine is
used incorrectly.

1. Cut with the tip of the
line, avoid stones, walls
and other hard objects.

2. Advance the cutting
line regularly to keep full
cutting width.

The grass
winds
around the
trimmer
head and
motor hous-
ing.

Cut tall grass at
ground level.

1. Cut tall grass from the
top down.

2. Remove no more than
8" in each pass to prevent
wrapping.

The line
does not cut
well.

The cut-off blade
becomes dull.

Sharpen the cut-off blade
with a file or replace it.

Vibration
increases
obviously.

The line is worn
down at one side
and not advanced
in time.

Make sure that the line on
both sides is normal. Ad-
vance the line.

8 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 24 V

No load speed 8300±10％ RPM

Cutting head Automatic feed

Cutting line diameter 1.65 mm

Cutting path diameter 254mm/305mm

Weight (without bat-
tery pack)

3.13 kg

Measured sound pres-
sure level

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound
power level

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibration 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Battery model G24B2 and other BAG series

Charger model G24C and other CAG series

Noise value.

9 WARRANTY
(The full warranty terms and conditions can be found on
Greenworks website www.greenworkstools.eu)

The Greenworks warranty is 3 years on the product, and 2
years on batteries (consumer/private usage) from the date of
purchase. This warranty covers manufacturing faults. A faulty
product under warranty might be either repaired or replaced.
A unit that has been misused or used in other ways then
described in the owner’s manual might be rejected for
warranty. Normal wear, and wear parts are not considered as
warranty. The original manufacturer warranty is not affected
by any additional warranty offered by a dealer or retailer.

A faulty product must be returned to the point of purchase in
order to claim for warranty, together with the proof of
purchase (receipt).

10 EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

Name and address of the manufacturer:

Name: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Name: Micael Johansson

Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: Grass trimmer

Model: 21227

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following
other EC-Directives:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863
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Problem Mögliche Urs-
ache

Lösung

Der Faden
wird nicht
vorgescho-
ben.

Die Fäden sind mit
sich selbst versch-
weißt.

Mit Silikonspray schmie-
ren.

Nicht genügend
Faden auf der
Spule.

Installieren Sie mehr Fa-
den.

Die Fäden vers-
chleißen zu kurz.

Ziehen Sie Schneidfaden
heraus.

Die Fäden sind auf
der Spule verhed-
dert.

1. Entfernen Sie die Fä-
den von der Spule.

2. Wickeln Sie die Fäden
auf.

Der Faden
bricht im-
mer wieder
ab.

Die Maschine ist
unsachgemäß be-
nutzt worden.

1. Schneiden Sie mit der
Spitze des Fadens, ver-
meiden Sie Steine,
Mauern und andere harte
Gegenstände.

2. Ziehen Sie den
Schneidfaden regelmäßig
heraus, um die volle
Schnittbreite zu erhalten.

Das Gras
wickelt sich
um den
Schneid-
kopf und
das Motor-
gehäuse.

Mähen Sie hohes
Gras auf Boden-
höhe.

1. Schneiden Sie hohes
Gras von oben nach un-
ten.

2. Entfernen Sie nicht
mehr als 20 cm (8") bei
jedem Durchgang, um ein
Umwickeln zu vermei-
den.

Der Faden
schneidet
nicht gut.

Das Fadenmesser
wird stumpf.

Schärfen Sie das Faden-
messer mit einer Feile
oder ersetzen Sie es.

Die Vibra-
tionen neh-
men deut-
lich zu.

Der Faden ist auf
einer Seite abge-
nutzt und wurde
nicht rechtzeitig
vorgeschoben.

Achten Sie darauf, dass
der Faden an beiden Seit-
en normal ist. Bewege die
den Faden.

8 TECHNISCHE DATEN

Spannung 24 V

Leerlaufdrehzahl 8300±10％ U/min

Schneidkopf Automatischer Vorschub

Durchmesser des
Schneidfadens

1.65 mm

Schneidbahndurch-
messer

254mm/305mm

Gewicht (ohne Akku-
pack)

3.13 kg

Gemessener Schall-
druckpegel

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garantierter Schall-
leistungspegel

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibration 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Akku-Modell G24B2 und andere BAG Baureihen

Ladegerät-Modell G24C und andere CAG Baureihen

Lärmwert.

9 GARANTIE
(Die vollständigen Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf der
Website von Greenworks www.greenworkstools.eu)

Die Greenworks-Garantie beträgt 3 Jahre auf das Produkt und
2 Jahre auf die Akkus (Käufer/Privatgebrauch) ab
Kaufdatum. Diese Garantie deckt Herstellungsfehler ab. Ein
im Rahmen der Garantie fehlerhaftes Produkt kann entweder
repariert oder ersetzt werden. Ein Gerät, das missbräuchlich
oder auf andere Weise als zu in der Bedienungsanleitung
beschrieben Zwecken verwendet wurde, kann von der
Garantie ausgeschlossen werden. Normaler Verschleiß und
Verschleißteile sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die
ursprüngliche Herstellergarantie wird durch eine zusätzliche
Garantie eines Händlers oder Einzelhändlers nicht
beeinträchtigt.

Ein fehlerhaftes Produkt muss zusammen mit dem
Kaufnachweis (Quittung) an die Verkaufsstelle
zurückgeschickt werden, um Garantieansprüche geltend zu
machen.

10 EG-
KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Name und Anschrift des Herstellers:

Name: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden

Name und Anschrift der Person, die zur Erstellung der
technischen Unterlagen berechtigt ist:

Name: Micael Johansson

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden
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9 GARANTÍA
(La totalidad de las condiciones de la garantía puede
encontrarse en el sitio web de Greenworks
www.greenworkstools.eu)

La garantía de Greenworks es de 3 años para el producto y 2
años para las baterías (uso privado / del consumidor) a partir
de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía cubre defectos de
fabricación. Un producto defectuoso en garantía puede ser
reparado o sustituido. Una unidad que haya sido mal utilizada
o utilizada de modo distinto al que se describe en el manual
del propietario puede no tener derecho a garantía. El desgaste
normal y las piezas de desgaste no están cubiertos por la
garantía. La garantía original del fabricante no se ve afectada
por ninguna garantía adicional ofrecida por un distribuidor o
minorista.

Un producto defectuoso debe devolverse al punto de compra
para reclamar la garantía, junto con el comprobante de
compra (ticket).

10 DECLARACIÓN DE
CONFORMIDAD CE

Nombre y dirección del fabricante:

Nombre: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Dirección: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suecia

Nombre y dirección de la persona autorizada para compilar el
archivo técnico:

Nombre: Micael Johansson

Dirección: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suecia

Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Categoría: Cortabordes

Modelo: 21227

Número de serie: Véase la etiqueta de clasificación
del producto

Año de construcción: Véase la etiqueta de clasificación
del producto

• es conforme con las disposiciones pertinentes de la
Directiva relativa a las máquinas (2006/42/CE).

• es conforme con las disposiciones de las siguientes
Directivas CE:

• 2014/30/UE
• 2000/14/CE & 2005/88/CE
• 2011/65/UE & (UE)2015/863

Adicionalmente, declaramos que se han utilizado las
siguientes (partes/cláusulas de) las normas armonizadas:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Método de evaluación de conformidad según el anexo VI /
Directiva 2000/14/CE.

Cortabordes

Nivel de potencia acústica medida: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Nivel de potencia acústica garantiza-
da:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Lugar, fecha: Firma: Ted Qu, Director de calidad

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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9 GARANZIA
(I termini e le condizioni integrali della garanzia sono
consultabili sul Greenworks sito web
www.greenworkstools.eu.)

Greenworks offre una garanzia di 3 anni per il prodotto e di 2
anni per le batterie (uso domestico/privato) dalla data di
acquisto. La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione. I
prodotti difettosi in garanzia possono essere riparati o
sostituiti. L'uso del prodotto in modo improprio o diverso da
come descritto nel manuale di istruzioni può invalidare la
garanzia. La normale usura del prodotto e degli accessori non
è coperta dalla garanzia. La garanzia del fabbricante non è
influenzata da eventuali garanzie supplementari offerte dal
rivenditore o dal fornitore.

Per inoltrare una richiesta di riparazione in garanzia, i
prodotti difettosi devono essere riportati presso il punto
vendita insieme alla prova di acquisto (ricevuta).

10 DICHIARAZIONE DI
CONFORMITÀ CE

Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante

Nome: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Indirizzo: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Svezia

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Nome: Micael Johansson

Indirizzo: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Svezia

Con la presente si dichiara che il prodotto

Categoria: Decespugliatore

Modello: 21227

Numero di serie: consultare la targa del prodotto

Anno di fabbricazione: consultare la targa del prodotto

• è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva Macchine
2006/42/EC;

• è conforme ai requisiti delle seguenti direttive europee:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Inoltre, si dichiara di aver utilizzato i seguenti (parti/clausole
degli) standard armonizzati :

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Metodo di valutazione della conformità conforme all'allegato
VI della direttiva 2000/14/EC.

Decespugliatore

Livello di potenza sonora misura-
to:

LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Livello di potenza sonora garanti-
to:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Luogo, data: Firma: Ted Qu, Direttore Qualità

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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9 GARANTIE
(Les conditions générales complètes de la garantie se trouvent
sur le site web de Greenworks www.greenworkstools.eu)

La garantie Greenworks est de 3 ans sur le produit et de 2 ans
sur les batteries (usage de consommateur /privé) à compter de
la date d'achat. Cette garantie couvre les défauts de
fabrication. Un produit défaillant sous garantie peut être
réparé ou remplacé. La garantie d'une unité qui a fait l'objet
d'abus ou d'un usage différent de celui décrit dans le manuel
du propriétaire peut être refusée. L'usure normale et les pièces
d'usure ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie. La garantie du
fabricant d'origine n'est pas affectée par toute garantie
additionnelle offerte par un distributeur ou un revendeur.

Un produit défaillant doit être retourné au point d'achat,
accompagné de sa preuve d'achat (reçu), afin de prétendre à la
garantie.

10 DÉCLARATION DE
CONFORMITÉ CE

Nom et adresse du fabricant :

Nom : GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresse : Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suède

Nom et adresse de la personne autorisée à compiler le dossier
technique:

Nom : Micael Johansson

Adresse : Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suède

Nous déclarons ici que le produit

Catégorie : Coupe-herbe

Modèle : 21227

Numéro de série : Voir étiquette de caractéristiques
du produit

Année de construction : Voir étiquette de caractéristiques
du produit

• est en conformité avec les dispositions pertinentes de la
Directive Machine 2006/42/CE.

• est en conformité avec les dispositions des autres
Directives CE suivantes :

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/CE & 2005/88/CE
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

En outre, nous déclarons que les (parties /clauses de) normes
harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO

11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Méthode d'appréciation de la conformité selon l'Annexe VI/
Directive 2000/14/CE.

Coupe-bordure filaire

Niveau de puissance acoustique me-
suré :

LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance acoustique ga-
ranti :

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Lieu et date : Signature : Ted Qu, Directeur Qual-
ité

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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9 GARANTIA
(Os termos e condições da garantia pode ser encontrados na
Greenworks página web www.greenworkstools.eu)

A Greenworks garantia é de 3 anos sobre o produto, e 2 anos
sobre as baterias (consumidor/uso privado) a partir da data da
compra. Esta garantia abrange defeitos de fabrico. Um
produto danificado ao abrigo da garantia pode ser reparado ou
substituído. Uma unidade que tenha sido mal utilizada ou
usada de outro modo para além do descrito no manual de
utilização pode ser rejeitada para garantia. O desgaste normal
e peças gastas não é considerado para a garantia. A garantia
original do fabricante não é afetada por qualquer garantia
adicional oferecida por um revendedor.

Um produto danificado tem de ser devolvido no local onde o
comprou, de modo a pedir a ativação da garantia, juntamente
com a prova de compra (recibo).

10 DECLARAÇÃO DE
CONFORMIDADE CE

Nome e morada do fabricante:

Nome: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Morada: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suécia

Nome e morada da pessoa autorizada a compilar o ficheiro
técnico:

Nome: Micael Johansson

Morada: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suécia

Declaramos por este meio que o produto

Categoria: Roçadora de fio

Modelo: 21227

Número de série: Consulte a etiqueta das especifi-
cações do produto

Ano de fabrico: Consulte a etiqueta das especifi-
cações do produto

• Se encontra em conformidade com as provisões
relevantes da Diretiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE.

• Se encontra em conformidade com as provisões das
seguintes diretivas europeias:

• 2014/30/UE
• 2000/14/CE & 2005/88/CE
• 2011/65/UE & (UE)2015/863

Além disso, declaramos que as seguintes normas
harmonizadas (partes ou cláusulas) foram usadas:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO

11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Método de avaliação da conformidade com o anexo VI,
Diretiva 2000/14/CE.

Roçadora de fio

Nível de potência do som medido: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Nível de potência do som garantido: LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Local, data: Assinatura: Ted Qu, Diretor da
Qualidade

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Gemeten geluidsdru-
kniveau

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Gewaarborgd geluids-
vermogensniveau

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Trilling 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Accumodel G24B2 en andere BAG series

Opladermodel G24C en andere CAG series

Geluidswaarde.

9 GARANTIE
(De volledige garantievoorwaarden zijn terug te vinden op de
Greenworks website www.greenworkstools.eu)

De Greenworks garantie bedraagt 3 jaar op het product en 2
jaar op batterijen (consument/privégebruik) vanaf de datum
van aankoop. Deze garantie dekt fabricagefouten. Een defect
product dat onder de garantie valt kan worden gerepareerd of
vervangen. Een apparaat dat op andere manieren is misbruikt
of op andere manieren is gebruikt dan beschreven in de
gebruiksaanwijzing, kan worden uitgesloten van de garantie.
Normale slijtage en aan slijtage onderhevige onderdelen
vallen niet onder de garantie. De oorspronkelijke
fabrieksgarantie wordt niet beïnvloed door enige aanvullende
garantie die door een dealer of verkoper wordt geboden.

Een defect product moet worden geretourneerd naar het
verkooppunt om aanspraak te maken op de garantie, samen
met het aankoopbewijs (kassabon).

10 EG
CONFORMITEITSVERKLARIN
G

Naam en adres van de fabrikant:

Naam: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Zweden

Naam en adres van de persoon bevoegd voor het samenstellen
van het technisch bestand:

Naam: Micael Johansson

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Zweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Categorie: Grastrimmer

Model: 21227

Serienummer: Zie typeplaatje van product

Fabricagejaar: Zie typeplaatje van product

• in overeenstemming is met de relevante bepalingen
inzake de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG.

• in overeenstemming is met de bepalingen van de
volgende EG-richtlijnen:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EG & 2005/88/EG
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Wij verklaren tevens dat de volgende (delen/clausules van)
geharmoniseerde normen werden gebruikt:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Conformiteitsbeoordelingsmethode voor bijlage VI / Richtlijn
2000/14/EG.

Grastrimmer

Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Gewaarborgd geluidsvermogensni-
veau:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Plaats, datum: Handtekening: Ted Qu, Directeur
kwaliteit

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Измеренный уровень
звукового давления

LPA=82 дБ(A), KPA= 3 дБ(A)

Фактический
уровень звукового
давления

LWA.d= 96 дБ(A)

Значение вибрации 2 м/с2, k=1.5 м/с2

Модель батареи G24B2 и другие модели серии
BAG

Модель зарядного
устройства

G24C и другие модели серии
CAG

Величина шума.

9 ГАРАНТИЯ
(Полный текст гарантийных положений и условий
представлен на веб-странице Greenworks
www.greenworkstools.eu)

Гарантия Greenworks составляет: 3 года на продукт и 2
года на АКБ (бытовое/личное использование) с даты
покупки. Эта гарантия распространяется на
производственные дефекты. По гарантии дефектное
устройство подлежит ремонту или замене. При
неправильном использовании устройства или
использовании его в нарушение указаний из руководства
для владельца гарантия на устройство аннулируется.
Нормальный износ и убыть компонентов не покрываются
гарантией. На гарантию оригинального производителя не
влияет никакая дополнительная гарантия, предлагаемая
дилером или продавцом.

Для требования гарантии необходимо вернуть дефектный
продукт в пункт покупки вместе с доказательством
покупки (чеком).

10 ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ
СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ЕС

Название и адрес производителя:

Название: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Адрес: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Швеция

Имя и адрес ответственного составителя документации:

Название: Micael Johansson

Адрес: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Швеция

Настоящим свидетельствуем, что продукт

Категория: Триммер

Модель: 21227

Серийный номер: См. паспортную табличку
продукта

Год выпуска: См. паспортную табличку
продукта

• удовлетворяет соответствующим требованиям
Директива ЕС по машинному электрооборудованию
2006/42/EC.

• удовлетворяет соответствующим требованиям
следующих директив ЕС:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/ЕС & 2005/88/ЕС
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Также заявляем, что продукт соответствует следующим
(частям/статьям) единых стандартов:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Способ оценки соответствия к Приложению VI /
Директиве 2000/14/EC.

Триммер

Измеренный уровень звукового
давления:

LWA=93.3 дБ(А)

Фактический уровень звукового
давления:

LWA.d=96 дБ(А)

Место, дата: Подпись: Тэд Ку (Ted Qu),
директор по качеству

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Siima ei lii-
ku eteen-
päin.

Siimat ovat hitsau-
tuneet yhteen.

Voitele silikonisuihkeella.

Kelassa ei ole riit-
tävästi siimaa.

Asenna lisää siimaa.

Siimat ovat kulu-
neet liian lyhyiksi.

Siirrä leikkuusiimaa.

Siimat ovat sol-
mussa kelassa.

1. Poista siimat kelasta.

2. Kierrä siimoja.

Siimat kat-
keavat.

Konetta käytetään
väärin.

1. Leikkaa siiman kärjel-
lä, vältä kiviä, seiniä ja
muita kovia kohteita.

2. Siirrä leikkuusiimaa
säännöllisin välein, jotta
se täysi leikkuuleveys
säilyy.

Ruoho kier-
tyy trim-
merin pään
ja moottor-
in kotelon
ympärille.

Leikkaa pitkä ruo-
ho maanpinnan ta-
solle.

1. Leikkaa pitkä ruoho
latvasta alaspäin.

2. Leikkaa korkeintaan 8”
yhdellä kerralla kier-
tymisen estämiseksi.

Siima ei
leikkaa hy-
vin.

Katkaisuterä on
tylsä.

Teroita katkaisuterä vii-
lalla tai vaihda se uuteen
terään.

Tärinä li-
sääntyy
huomatta-
vasti.

Siima on kulunut
toisesta sivusta ei-
kä sitä ole siirretty
ajoissa.

Varmista, että siiman mo-
lemmat sivut ovat nor-
maalit. Siirrä siimaa.

8 TEKNISET TIEDOT

Jännite 24 V

Joutokäyntinopeus 8300±10％ rpm

Leikkuupää Automaattinen syöttö

Leikkuusiiman läpi-
mitta

1.65 mm

Leikkausreitin läpimit-
ta

254mm/305mm

Paino (ilman akkua) 3.13 kg

Mitattu äänenpaineta-
so

LPA=82 dB (A), KPA= 3 dB (A)

Taattu äänitehotaso LWA.d= 96 dB (A)

Tärinä 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Akun malli G24B2 ja muut BAG sarjat

Laturin malli G24C ja muut CAG sarjat

Kohina-arvo.

9 TAKUU
(Täydelliset takuuehdot löytyvät Greenworks
verkkosivustolta www.greenworkstools.eu)

. Greenworks Takuu tuotteelle on 3 vuotta ja akuille 2 vuotta
(kuluttaja-/yksityiskäytössä) ostopäivästä alkaen. Takuu
kattaa valmistusvirheet. Takuun aikana viallinen tuote
voidaan joko korjata tai vaihtaa. Laitteen, jota on käytetty
väärin tai jota käytetään muulla tavoin kuin käyttöoppaassa
kuvatulla tavalla, takuu voidaan mitätöidä. Takuu ei korvaa
normaalia kulumista tai kuluvia osia. Jälleenmyyjän tarjoama
lisätakuu ei vaikuta alkuperäisen valmistajan takuuseen.

Takuukorvaus vaatii viallisen tuotteen palauttamisen
ostopaikkaan yhdessä ostotodistuksen (kuitin) kanssa.

10 EU-
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVA
KUUTUS

Valmistajan nimi ja osoite:

Nimi: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Osoite: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Ruotsi

Sen henkilön nimi ja osoite, joka on valtuutettu kokoamaan
teknisen tiedoston:

Nimi: Micael Johansson

Osoite: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Ruotsi

Täten vakuutamme, että tuote

Luokka: Siimaleikkuri

Malli: 21227

Sarjanumero: Katso tuotteen tyyppikilpi

Valmistusvuosi: Katso tuotteen tyyppikilpi

• täyttää konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY olennaiset
vaatimukset.

• täyttää seuraavien muiden EU-direktiivien vaatimukset:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EY & 2005/88/EY
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Lisäksi vakuutamme, että seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja
standardeja (osia/artikloja) on käytetty:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
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Problem Möjlig orsak Lösning

Tråden
matas inte
fram.

Trådarna har smält
ihop.

Smörj med silikonsprej.

För lite tråd på
spolen.

Sätt i mer tråd.

Trådarna har slitits
för korta.

Mata ut tråden.

Trådarna har tras-
slat ihop sig på
spolen.

1. Ta bort trådarna från
spolen.

2. Linda på trådarna.

Trådarna
går hela
tiden av.

Maskinen används
på fel sätt.

1. Klipp med trådarnas
ytterända och undvik
stenar, murar och andra
hårda föremål.

2. Mata med jämna mel-
lanrum ut trådarna för att
bibehålla full klippbredd.

Gräs snor
sig runt
trimmerhu-
vud och
motorkåpa.

Klipp högt gräs
nere vid marken.

1. Trimma högt gräs up-
pifrån och ned.

2. Klipp inte av mer än
20 cm (8") i taget för att
undvika intrassling.

Tråden
klipper inte
bra.

Skärbladet är slött. Skärp skärbladet med fil
och sätt tillbaka det.

Vibrationer-
na ökar på-
tagligt.

Tråden är nedslit-
en på ena sidan
och matas inte
fram i tid.

Kontrollera att tråden är
normal på båda sidorna.
Mata fram tråden.

8 TEKNISKA DATA

Spänning 24 V

Obelastad hastighet 8300±10％ varv/min

Klipphuvud Automatisk matning

Trimtrådens diameter 1.65 mm

Trimområdets diame-
ter

254mm/305mm

Vikt (utan batteripack-
et)

3.13 kg

Uppmätt ljudtrycksni-
vå

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garanterad ljudeffekt-
nivå

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibration 2 m/s2, k = 1.5 m/s2

Batterimodell G24B2 och andra BAG serier

Laddarmodell G24C och andra CAG serier

Bullervärde.

9 GARANTI
(Fullständiga garantivillkor återfinns på webbplats
Greenworks www.greenworkstools.eu)

Greenworks garanti gäller i 3 år för produkten och 2 år för
batterierna (konsument-/privat bruk) räknat från inköpsdatum.
Denna garanti gäller tillverkningsfel. En felaktig produkt som
omfattas av garantin kan antingen repareras eller bytas ut. För
en enhet som använts på fel sätt eller på andra sätt än som
beskrivs i ägarens bruksanvisning kan krav enligt garantin
komma att avvisas. Normalt slitage och slitdelar omfattas inte
av garantin. Tillverkarens ursprungliga garanti påverkas inte
av ytterligare garanti lämnad av återförsäljare.

Vid krav enligt garantin måste den felaktiga produkten
returneras till inköpsstället tillsammans med bevis på inköp
(kvitto).

10 EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

Tillverkarens namn och adress:

Namn: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adress: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Namn och adress till personen med behörighet att
sammanställa den tekniska filen:

Namn: Micael Johansson

Adress: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Härmed försäkras att produkten

Kategori: Trådtrimmer

Modell: 21227

Serienummer: Se produktens typskylt

Tillverkningsår: Se produktens typskylt

• är i överensstämmelse med relevanta bestämmelser i
Maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG.

• är i överensstämmelse med bestämmelserna i följande
EG-direktiv:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EG & 2005/88/EG
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Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Skjæretrå-
den trekkes
ikke frem.

Skjæretrådene har
koblet seg sam-
men.

Smør med silikonspray.

Det er ikke nok
tråd på spolen.

Installer mer skjæretråd.

Skjæretrådene er
blitt for korte.

Dra frem mer skjæretråd.

Skjæretrådene har
filtret seg sammen
på spolen.

1. Fjern skjæretrådene fra
spolen.

2. Spol skjæretrådene.

Skjæretrå-
den ryker
stadig.

Maskinen brukes
på feil måte.

1. Beskjær med tuppen av
skjæretråden og unngå
steiner, gjerder og andre
harde gjenstander.

2. Dra regelmessig frem
mer skjæretråd så du be-
holder full kuttebredde.

Gress fester
seg rundt
trimmerho-
det og mo-
torhuset.

Klipp høyt gress
på bakkenivå.

1. Klipp høyt gress fra
toppen og ned.

2. Ikke fjern mer enn 20
cm i hver omgang for å
hindre ansamling av
gress.

Skjæretrå-
den kutter
ikke som
den skal.

Avkuttingsbladet
er sløvt.

Skjerp avkuttingsbladet
med en fil, eller bytt det.

Vibrasjon
øker merk-
bart.

Skjæretråden er
slitt på den ene
siden og trekkes
ikke frem når den
skal.

Pass på at tråden er nor-
mal på begge sider. Dra
frem mer skjæretråd.

8 TEKNISKE DATA

Spenning 24 V

Hastighet uten belast-
ning

8300±10％ RPM

Trimmerhode Automatisk mating

Diameter på skjære-
tråd

1.65 mm

Diameter på skjær-
eområde

254mm/305mm

Vekt (uten batteri-
pakke)

3.13 kg

Målt lydtrykknivå LPA=82 dB (A), KPA= 3 dB (A)

Garantert lydeffektni-
vå

LWA.d= 96 dB (A)

Vibrasjon 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Batterimodell G24B2 og andre BAG serier

Ladermodell G24C og andre CAG serier

Støyverdi.

9 GARANTI
(Du finner alle garantivilkår og -betingelser på Greenworks
nettsiden www.greenworkstools.eu)

Garantien Greenworks er 3 år for produktet, og 2 år for
batterier (forbruker / privat bruk) fra kjøpsdatoen. Denne
garantien dekker produksjonsfeil. Et defekt produkt under
garanti kan enten repareres eller erstattes. Garantier som er
misbrukt eller brukt på andre måter enn som beskrevet i
brukerhåndboken kan ugyldiggjøres. Normal slitasje og slitte
deler dekkes ikke av garantien. Den originale
produsentgarantien påvirkes ikke av tilleggsgaranti fra en
forhandler eller forhandler.

Et defekt produkt må returneres til kjøpsstedet for å kreve
garanti, sammen med kjøpsbevis (kvittering).

10 EF-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Navn og adresse til produsenten:

Navn: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Navn og adresse til person med autorisasjon til å utarbeide
teknisk fil:

Navn: Micael Johansson

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Vi erklærer herved at produktet

Kategori: Kantklipper

Modell: 21227

Serienummer: Se typeetikett på produkt

Konstruksjonsår: Se typeetikett på produkt

• er i samsvar med de relevante bestemmelsene i
maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

• er i samsvar med de relevante bestemmelsene i følgende
andre EF-direktiver:
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Problem Mulig årsag Løsning

Snoren går
ikke ud.

Snorene er smeltet
sammen.

Smør med silikonespray.

Der er ikke nok
snor på spolen.

Sæt mere snor i spolen.

Snorene er ned-
slidte og for korte.

Træk mere klippesnor ud.

Snorene er viklet
samme på spolen.

1. Tag snorene af spolen.

2. Vikl snorene rundt om
spolen.

Snoren
bliver ved
med, at gå i
stykker.

Maskinen bruges
forkert.

1. Klip med enden af
snorene. Undgå sten,
vægge og andre hårde
genstande.

2. Træk regelmæssige
klippesnoren ud, så mas-
kinen altid klipper med
den fulde klippebredde.

Græsset vi-
kler sig
rundt trim-
merhovedet
og moto-
rhuset.

Græsset klippes
ved jordoverfla-
den.

1. Højt græs skal slås fra
oven og ned.

2. Klip højst 8" hver
gang, så du undgår indvi-
kling.

Klippesno-
ren klipper
ikke særlig
godt.

Afskæringskniven
er døv.

Slib afskæringskniven
med en fil, eller skift den.

Maskinen
vibrerer
meget.

Snoren er nedslidt
på den ene side, og
ikke trukket ud i
tide.

Sørg for, at begge sider af
snoren er normale. Træk
snoren ud.

8 TEKNISKE DATA

Spænding 24 V

Hasthastighed uden
belastning

8300±10％ OPM

Trimmerhoved Automatické posuv

Klippesnorens diame-
ter

1.65 mm

Klippestiens diameter 254mm/305mm

Vægt (uden batteri-
pakke)

3.13 kg

Målt lydtrykniveau LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB (A)

Garanteret lydeffektni-
veau

LWA.d= 96 dB (A)

Vibration 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Batterimodel G24B2 og andre BAG serier

Opladermodel G24C og andre CAG serier

Støjniveau.

9 GARANTI
(Alle vilkårene og betingelserne for garantien kan findes på
Greenworks hjemmesiden www.greenworkstools.eu)

Garantien Greenworks gælder i 3 år for produktet og 2 år for
batterier (forbruger/privat brug) fra købsdatoen. Denne
garanti dækker produktionsfejl. Et defekt produkt under
garantien kan enten repareres eller udskiftes. En enhed, der er
blevet misbrugt eller brugt på andre måder, end beskrevet i
brugervejledningen, dækkes ikke af garantien. Normalt slid
og slid af dele betragtes dækkes ikke af garantien. Den
originale garanti fra producenten påvirkes ikke af andre
garantier fra en forhandler.

Et defekt produkt skal returneres til købsstedet (kvittering)
sammen med købsbevis, for at bruge garantien.

10 EF-
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL
ÆRING

Navn og adresse på fabrikanten

Navn: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Navn og adresse på den person, der er bemyndiget til at
udarbejde den tekniske fil:

Navn: Micael Johansson

Adresse: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sverige

Heraf erklærer vi, at produktet

Kategori: Græstrimmer

Model: 21227

Serienummer: Se typeskiltet på produktet

Produktionsår: Se typeskiltet på produktet

• er i overensstemmelse med de relevante bestemmelser i
maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

• er i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i følgende
andre EF-direktiver:
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9 GWARANCJA
(Pełne warunki gwarancji znajdują się na stronie Greenworks
internetowej www.greenworkstools.eu)

Produkt Greenworks objęty jest trzyletnią gwarancją a baterie
- dwuletnią (klient/prywatne użytkowanie) obowiązującą od
daty zakupu. Gwarancja obejmuje wady fabryczne. Wadliwy
produkt objęty gwarancją może być naprawiony lub
wymieniony. Urządzenie niewłaściwie używane lub używane
w sposób inny od opisanego w niniejszej instrukcji traci
gwarancję. Zwykłe zużycie oraz zużyte części nie są objęte
gwarancją. Na oryginalną gwarancję producenta nie
wpływają żadne dodatkowe gwarancje proponowane przez
dystrybutora lub sprzedawcę.

Wadliwy produkt wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragon) należy
odesłać do punktu zakupu, w celu reklamacji z tytułu
gwarancji

10 DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
WE

Nazwa i adres producenta:

Imię i nazwis-
ko:

GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden/
Szwecja

Nazwisko i adres osoby upoważnionej do sporządzenia
dokumentacji technicznej:

Imię i nazwis-
ko:

Micael Johansson

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Sweden/
Szwecja

My niżej podpisani oświadczamy, że produkt

Kategoria: Obcinarka żyłkowa

Model: 21227

Numer seryjny: Zobacz tabliczkę znamionową na
produkcie

Rok produkcji: Zobacz tabliczkę znamionową na
produkcie

• jest zgodny z odnośnymi przepisami Dyrektyw w sprawie
maszyn 2006/42/WE.

• spełnia wymogi określone w następujących innych
dyrektywach europejskich:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/WE & 2005/88/WE
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Ponadto oświadczamy, że użyto następujących (elementów/
klauzul) zharmonizowanych norm:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Metoda oceny zgodności w Aneksie VI Dyrektywy
2000/14/WE.

Obcinarka żyłkowa

Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycz-
nej:

LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Gwarantowany poziom mocy akus-
tycznej:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Miejsce, data: Podpis: Ted Qu, Dyrektor ds jakości

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Problém Možná příčina Řešení

Struna se
neprodlu-
žuje.

Struny se navzá-
jem spojily.

Promažte silikonovým
sprejem.

Nedostatek struny
na cívce.

Nainstalujte více struny.

Struny jsou příliš
krátké.

Prodlužte žací strunu.

Struny se na cívce
zamotaly.

1. Vyjměte struny z cív-
ky.

2. Namotejte struny.

Struny se
trhají.

Stroj je používán
nesprávně.

1. Sečte špičkou struny,
vyhýbejte se kamenům,
stěnám a dalším tvrdým
předmětům.

2. Žací strunu pravidelně
prodlužujte, abyste dos-
áhli celé šířky sečení.

Tráva se
namotala
kolem stru-
nové hlavy
a skříně
motoru.

Sečte vysokou
trávu na úrovni
terénu.

1. Vysokou trávu sečte
shora dolů.

2. Odstraňte při každém
průchodu ne více než
8“ (20 cm), aby nedochá-
zelo k zamotání.

Struna
dobře
neřeže.

Řezací čepel je tu-
pá.

Nabruste řezací čepel pil-
níkem nebo ji vyměňte.

Vibrace se
zřetelně
zvyšují.

Struna je
opotřebená na
jedné straně a včas
se neprodloužila.

Ujistěte se, že struna je
na obou koncích normál-
ní. Prodlužte strunu.

8 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

Napětí 24 V

Otáčky naprázdno 8300±10％ ot./min

Typ podávání struny Automatické podávání

Průměr žací struny 1.65 mm

Průměr záběru sečení 254mm/305mm

Hmotnost (bez akumu-
látoru)

3.13 kg

Měřená hladina akus-
tického tlaku

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garantovaná hladina
akustického výkonu

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibrace 2 m/s2, k = 1.5 m/s2

Akumulátor G24B2 a další řady BAG

Typ nabíječky G24C a další řady CAG

Hodnota hluku.

9 ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záruční podmínky naleznete na webové stránce
společnosti Greenworks www.greenworkstools.eu)

Záruka Greenworks je 3 roky na výrobek a 2 roky na
akumulátor (spotřební / soukromé použití) od data zakoupení.
Tato záruka se vztahuje na výrobní závady. Vadný výrobek v
záruce může být buď opraven nebo vyměněn. Přístroj, který
byl zneužitý nebo použitý jinými způsoby, než popsanými v
uživatelské příručce, může být odmítnut pro uplatnění záruky.
Na normální opotřebení a opotřebované součásti se záruka
nevztahuje. Původní záruka výrobce není ovlivněna žádnou
dodatečnou zárukou, kterou nabízí prodejce nebo obchodník.

Vadný výrobek spolu s dokladem o koupi (pokladniční
stvrzenka) musí být vrácen na místo zakoupení pro uplatnění
záručního nároku.

10 ES PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Název a adresa výrobce:

Jméno: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švédsko

Název a adresa společnosti oprávněné vypracovat soubor
technické dokumentace:

Jméno: Micael Johansson

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švédsko

Tímto prohlašujeme, že výrobek

Kategorie: Strunová sekačka

Model: 21227

Výrobní číslo: Viz štítek s označením výrobku

Rok výroby: Viz štítek s označením výrobku

• je v souladu s příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice o
strojních zařízeních 2006/42/ES.

• je v souladu s následujícími směrnicemi ES:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/ES & 2005/88/ES
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863
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Problém Možná príčina Riešenie

Vibrácie sa zreteľne zvy-
šujú.

Struna je opotrebovaná na jednej strane a
včas sa nepredĺžila.

Uistite sa, že struna je na oboch koncoch normálna.
Predĺžte strunu.

8 TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

Napätie 24 V

Rýchlosť bez zaťaže-
nia

8300±10％ ot./min

Typ podávania struny Automatické podávanie

Priemer žacej struny 1.65 mm

Priemer záberu kose-
nia

254mm/305mm

Hmotnosť (bez aku-
mulátora)

3.13 kg

Meraná hladina akus-
tického tlaku

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garantovaná hladina
akustického výkonu

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibrácie 2 m/s2, k = 1.5 m/s2

Akumulátor G24B2 a ďalšie série BAG

Typ nabíjačky G24C a ďalšie série CAG

Hodnota hluku.

9 ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záručné podmienky nájdete na webovej stránke
spoločnosti Greenworks www.greenworkstools.eu)

Záruka Greenworks 3 roky na výrobok a 2 roky na
akumulátor (spotrebné / súkromné používanie) od dátumu
zakúpenia. Táto záruka sa vzťahuje na výrobné chyby.
Chybný výrobok v záruke môže byť buď opravený alebo
vymenený. Prístroj, ktorý bol zneužitý alebo použitý inými
spôsobmi, než popísanými v používateľskej príručke, môže
byť odmietnutý na uplatnenie záruky. Na normálne
opotrebovanie a opotrebované súčasti sa záruka nevzťahuje.
Pôvodná záruka výrobcu nie je ovplyvnená žiadnou
dodatočnou zárukou, ktorú ponúka predajca alebo obchodník.

Chybný výrobok spolu s dokladom o zakúpení (pokladničný
blok) musí byť vrátený na miesto zakúpenia pre uplatnenie
záručného nároku.

10 VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE ES
Názov a adresa výrobcu:

Meno: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švédsko

Názov a adresa spoločnosti oprávnenej vypracovať súbor
technickej dokumentácie:

Meno: Micael Johansson

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švédsko

Týmto prehlasujeme, že výrobok

Skupina: Strunová kosačka

Model: 21227

Výrobné číslo: Pozrite si štítok s označením výr-
obku

Rok výroby: Pozrite si štítok s označením výr-
obku

• je v súlade s príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice o
strojných zariadeniach 2006/42/ES.

• je v súlade s nasledujúcimi smernicami ES:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/ES & 2005/88/ES
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Okrem toho prehlasujeme, že boli použité nasledujúce
harmonizované normy (ich časti/doložky):

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Metóda posudzovania zhody s prílohou VI / smernica
2000/14/ES.

Strunová kosačka

Meraná hladina akustického výkonu: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Garantovaná hladina akustického vý-
konu:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Miesto, dátum: Podpis: Ted Qu, riaditeľ pre kvalitu

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Težava Možen vzrok Rešitev

Naprava se
med košnjo
ustavi.

Ščit ni pritrjen na
napravo.

Odstranite baterijski
sklop in ščit namestite na
napravo.

Uporabljate je de-
belo nitka za košn-
jo.

Uporabite le z najlonsko
nitko za košnjo s 1.65
mm premerom.

Okoli gredi motor-
ja ali glave kosil-
nice se ovija trava.

1. Zaustavite napravo.

2. Odstranite baterijski
sklop.

3. Z gredi motorja in
glave kosilnice odstranite
travo.

Motor je preobre-
menjen.

1. Glavo kosilnice z nitko
odstranite iz trave.

2. Motor bo zopet delov-
al, ko boste odstranili ob-
remenitev.

3. Pri košnji premikajte
glavo kosilnice z nitko v
in iz trave ter je ne ob en-
em rezu ne premaknite
več kot 8’’.

Baterijski sklop ali
naprava je prevro-
ča.

1. Baterijski sklop ohla-
jajte, dokler se njegova
funkcija ne vrne na nor-
malno.

2. Napravo ohlajajte pri-
bližno 10 minut.

Baterijski sklop je
odklopljen iz or-
odja.

Baterijski sklop ponovno
namestite.

Baterijski sklop je
izpraznjen.

Baterijski sklop napoln-
ite.

Nitka se ne
premakne.

Nitki sta zvarjeni
skupaj.

Namažite ju s silikonskim
pršilom.

Na navitku ni do-
volj nitke za košn-
jo.

Namestite več nitke.

Nitki sta prekratki. Nitko povlecite.

Nitki sta zapleteni
na navitku.

1. Nitki odstranite iz na-
vitka.

2. Navijte nitki.

Težava Možen vzrok Rešitev

Nitka se
trga.

Napravo uporabl-
jate napačno.

1. Kosite s konico nitke,
izogibajte se kamnom,
stenam in drugim trdim
objektom.

2. Nitko redno povlecite,
da ohranite celotno širino
košnje.

Trava se
ovija okrog
glave kosil-
nice z nitko
in ohišja
motorja.

Visoko travo režite
pri tleh.

1. Visoko travo kosite z
vrha navzdol.

2. Da preprečite ovijanje
se pri vsakem rezu pre-
maknite za največ 8’’.

Nitka ne
reže dobro.

Rezilo za rezanje
nitke postane topo.

Naostrite ga s pilo ali ga
zamenjate z novim rezi-
lom.

Vibracije se
vidno pove-
čajo.

Nitka je obrablje-
na na eni strani in
ni pravočasno
povlečena naprej.

Poskrbite, da je nitka na
obeh straneh normalna.
Povlecite nitko.

8 TEHNIČNI PODATKI

Napetost 24 V

Ni obremenitvene hi-
trosti

8300±10％ RPM

Glava za rezanje Samodejno podajanje

Premer nitke za košnjo 1.65 mm

Premer poti za košnjo 254mm/305mm

Teža (brez akumula-
torja)

3.13 kg

Izmerjena raven hrupa LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Zajamčena raven
zvočne moči

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibracije 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Model akumulatorja G24B2 in druge serije BAG

Modela polnilca G24C in druge serije CAG

Vrednost hrupa.

9 GARANCIJA
(Pogoji za polno garancijo so navedeni na Greenworks spletni
strani www.greenworkstools.eu)
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Problem Mogući uzrok Rješenje

Uređaj se
zaustavlja
dok režete.

Na uređaj nije
postavljen štitnik.

Uklonite baterijski modul
i postavite štitnik na
uređaj.

Koristite tešku re-
znu nit.

Koristite samo s najlon-
skom reznom niti prom-
jera 1.65 mm .

Oko osovine mo-
tora ili glave tri-
mera namata se
trava.

1. Zaustavite rad stroja.

2. Uklonite baterijski
modul.

3. Uklonite travu s oso-
vine motora i glave tri-
mera.

Motor je preopter-
ećen.

1. Uklonite glavu trimera
iz trave.

2. Motor će se vratiti u
radno stanje čim uklonite
izvor opterećenja.

3. Dok režete, pomičite
glavu trimera u travu i iz
trave koju režete i pritom
nemojte odrezati više od
8" u jednom prolazu.

Baterijski modul
ili uređaj je pre-
vruć.

1. Pričekajte da se ohladi
baterijski modul, dok se
njegova funkcija ne vrati
u normalu.

2. Uređaj hladite približ-
no 10 minuta.

Baterijski modul
je odspojen s alata.

Ponovno umetnite bater-
ijski modul.

Baterijski modul
je ispražnjen.

Napunite baterijski mod-
ul.

Nit ne izla-
zi.

Nit je slijepljena. Podmažite silikonom u
spreju.

Nema dovoljni niti
na kolutu.

Postavite još niti.

Nit je prekratka. Izvucite nit.

Nit je zapetljana
na kolutu.

1. Uklonite nit sa koluta.

2. Namotajte nit.

Problem Mogući uzrok Rješenje

Nit stalno
puca.

Uređaj se koristi
nepravilno.

1. Režite vrhom niti, izb-
jegavajte kamenje, zidove
i druge tvrde predmete.

2. Redovito izvlačite re-
znu nit kako biste zadrža-
li punu širinu reza.

Trava se
namata oko
glave tri-
mera i ku-
ćišta mo-
tora.

Visoku travu režite
na visini tla.

1. Visoku travu režite
odozgo prema dolje.

2. U pojedinom prolazu
nemojte odrezati više od
8" kako ne bi došlo do
omatanja.

Nit ne reže
dobro.

Rezni nož je otu-
pio.

Naoštrite rezni nož koris-
teći turpiju ili ga zamijen-
ite.

Vibracije se
osjetno po-
većavaju.

Nit je istrošena na
jednoj strani, a
niste je na vrijeme
izvukli.

Provjerite je li nit nor-
malna na obje strane. Iz-
vucite nit.

8 TEHNIČKI PODACI

Napon 24 V

Brzina bez opterećenja 8300±10％ o/min

Rezna glava Automatsko uvlačenje

Promjer rezne niti 1.65 mm

Promjer reznog puta 254mm/305mm

Težina (bez baterij-
skog modula)

3.13 kg

Izmjerena razina tlaka
zvuka

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Zajamčena razina
snage zvuka

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibracije 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Model baterije G24B2 i druge BAG serije

Model punjača G24C i druge CAG serije

Vrijednost buke.

9 JAMSTVO
(Potpuni uvjeti i odredbe jamstva mogu se pronaći na
Greenworks web stranici www.greenworkstools.eu)
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9 JÓTÁLLÁS
(A jótállási feltételek megtalálhatóak a Greenworks
weboldalon www.greenworkstools.eu)

A Greenworks Jótállás a termékre 3 év, míg az
akkumulátorokra 2 év (fogyasztói/otthoni használat) a
vásárlás időpontjától számítva. Ez a jótállás kiterjed a
gyártási hibákra. A jótállás hatálya alá eső hibás termék
javítható vagy cserélhető. A helytelenül vagy nem a kezelői
kézikönyvben leírtak szerint használt egység elveszítheti a
jótállását. A normál kopás és kopóalkatrészek nem képezik a
jótállás tárgyát. Az eredeti gyártói jótállást nem befolyásolja
egy esetleges kereskedői vagy viszonteladói extra jótállás.

A jótállási követelés benyújtásához a hibás terméket a
vásárlást igazoló szelvénnyel együtt (nyugta) vissza kell vinni
a vásárlás helyére.

10 EK MEGFELELŐSÉGI
NYILATKOZAT

A gyártó neve és címe:

Név: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Cím: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Svédors-
zág

A műszaki fájl szerkesztésére felhatalmazott személy neve és
címe:

Név: Micael Johansson

Cím: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Svédors-
zág

Ezennel kijelentjük, hogy a termék

Kategória: Fűkasza

Modell: 21227

Sorozatszám: Lásd a termék típustábláját

Gyártás éve: Lásd a termék típustábláját

• megfelel a gépekről szóló 2006/42/EK irányelv alapvető
követelményeinek.

• megfelel a következő egyéb EU irányelvek
követelményeinek:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Továbbá kijelentjük, hogy a következő harmonizált
szabványokat (azok részeit/kikötéseit) alkalmaztuk:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO

11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Megfelelőségértékelési módszer a 2000/14/EK irányelv VI.
melléklete szerint.

Fűkasza

Mért hangteljesítményszint: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Garantált hangteljesítményszint: LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Hely, dátum: Aláírás: Ted Qu, minőségbiztosítási
vezető

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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9 GARANȚIE
(Lista completă a termenilor și condițiilor garanției poate fi
consultată Greenworks pe website
www.greenworkstools.eu)

Garanția Greenworks este de 3 ani pentru produs și de 2 ani
pentru baterii (consumat/uz personal) începând de la data
cumpărării. Această garanție acoperă toate defectele de
fabricație. Un produs defect aflat sub garanție poate fi reparat
sau înlocuit. Unei unități utilizate greșit sau utilizate în alte
moduri decât cele descrise în manualul de instrucțiuni se
poate respinge garanția. Gradul de uzură și părțile uzate nu
sunt acoperite de garanție. Garanția originală oferită de către
fabricant nu este afectată de către nicio garanția suplimentară
oferită de furnizor sau de magazin.

Un produs defect trebuie predat punctului de vânzare pentru a
solicita aplicarea garanției, împreună cu dovada achiziției
(chitanță).

10 DECLARAȚIE DE
CONFORMITATE CE

Numele şi adresa producătorului:

Numele: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suedia

Numele și adresa persoanei autorizate să compileze dosarul
tehnic:

Numele: Micael Johansson

Adresa: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Suedia

Prin prezenta, declarăm că produsul

Categorie: Trimmer cu fir

Model: 21227

Număr de serie: A se vedea eticheta cu caracteris-
tici tehnice

Anul fabricaţiei: A se vedea eticheta cu caracteris-
tici tehnice

• este în conformitate cu prevederile relevante ale
Directivei 2006/42/CE privind mașinile.

• este în conformitate cu prevederile următoarelor directive
ale CE:

• 2014/30/UE
• 2000/14/CE & 2005/88/CE
• 2011/65/UE & (UE)2015/863

În plus, declarăm că au fost utilizate următoarele (părți/
clauze) ale standardelor armonizate:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Metoda de evaluare a conformităţii la Anexa VI / Directiva
2000/14/CE.

Trimmer cu fir

Nivel de putere acustică măsurat: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustică garantat: LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Locul, data: Semnătura: Ted Qu, Director Cali-
tate

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Проблем Възможна
причина

Решение

Кордата не
напредва.

Кордите са
залепени една за
друга.

Смажете със силиконов
спрей.

Няма достатъчно
корда на
макарата.

Монтирайте повече
корда.

Кордите са
износени твърде
късо.

Напредване на
режещата корда.

Кордите са
заплетена в
макарата.

1. Извадете кордите от
макарата.

2. Навийте кордите.

Кордите
продължав
ат да се
чупят.

Машината се
използва
неправилно.

1. Режете с върха на
кордата, избягвайте
камъни, стени и други
твърди обекти.

2. Изтегляйте кордата
редовно за да запазите
пълната ширина на
рязане.

Тревата се
навива
около
главата на
тримера и
корпуса на
мотора.

Режете висока
трева при нивото
на земята.

1. Режете високата
трева от горе на долу.

2. Премахвайте не
повече от 8 инча на
единично рязане, за да
предотвратите увиване.

Кордата не
реже
добре.

Крайният нож е
затъпен.

Заточете крайния нож с
пила или го подменете.

Очевидно
увеличаван
е на
вибрациит
е.

Кордата е
износена от една
страна и не е
изтеглена на
време.

Уверете се, че кордата
от двете страни е
нормална. Изтеглете
режещата корда.

8 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Напрежение 24 V

Скорост без
натоварване

8300±10％ об/мин

Режеща глава Автоматично подаване

Диаметър на
режещата корда

1.65 mm

Диаметър на
режещата пътека

254mm/305mm

Тегло (без
акумулаторната
батерия)

3.13 кг

Измерено ниво на
звуково налягане

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Гарантирано ниво на
сила на звука

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Вибрации 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Модел на
акумулаторната
батерия

G24B2 и други серии BAG

Модел на зарядно
устройство

G24C и други серии CAG

Стойност на шум.

9 ГАРАНЦИЯ
(Пълните гаранционни срокове и условия могат да бъдат
намерени на Greenworks уебстраницата
www.greenworkstools.eu)

Гаранцията Greenworks е 3 години за продукта и 2 години
за батериите (потребителска/частна употреба) от датата
на закупуване. Гаранцията покрива производствени
дефекти. Дефектен продукт по гаранцията може да бъде
или поправен, или подменен. Уред, с който е било
злоупотребено или е използван по начин различен от
описания в ръководството на потребителя, гаранцията
може да бъде анулирана. Нормалното износване и
износване на части не се покриват от гаранцията.
Оригиналната гаранция на производителя не се влияе от
каквато и да било допълнителна гаранция предлагана от
дистрибутора или търговеца на дребно.

Един дефектен продукт трябва да бъде върнат до точката
на закупуване, за да се направи рекламация по
гаранцията, заедно с доказателство за покупката (касова
бележка).

10 ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА
СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ НА ЕО

Име и адрес на производителя:

Име: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Адрес: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Швеция

Име и адрес на упълномощеното лица за съставяне
техническия файл:

Име: Micael Johansson
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Πρόβλημα Πιθανή αιτία Αντιμετώπιση

Το νήμα
δεν
προχωράει.

Τα νήματα έχουν
συγκολληθεί
μεταξύ τους.

Λιπαίνετε με σπρέι
σιλικόνης.

Δεν υπάρχει
επαρκές νήμα στο
καρούλι.

Εγκαταστήστε
περισσότερο νήμα.

Τα νήματα είναι
φθαρμένα και
πολύ κοντά.

Προχωρήστε το νήμα
κοπής.

Τα νήματα έχουν
μπλοκάρει στο
καρούλι.

1. Αφαιρέστε τα νήματα
από το καρούλι.

2. Τυλίξτε τα νήματα.

Το νήμα
σπάει
συνεχώς.

Το μηχάνημα
χρησιμοποιείται
με λάθος τρόπο.

1. Κόβετε με την ακμή
νήματος, αποφεύγετε
πέτρες, τοίχους και άλλα
σκληρά αντικείμενα.

2. Προωθείτε τακτικά το
νήμα κοπής ώστε να
διατηρείτε το πλήρες
πλάτος κοπής.

Το γρασίδι
τυλίγεται
γύρω από
την κεφαλή
χλοοκοπτικ
ού και από
το
περίβλημα
μοτέρ.

Κόψτε το ψηλό
γρασίδι στο
επίπεδο εδάφους.

1. Κόβετε ψηλό γρασίδι
από επάνω προς τα κάτω.

2. Μην απομακρύνετε
περισσότερα από 20,32
εκ. (8’’) σε κάθε πέρασμα
ώστε να εμποδίσετε
περιτύλιξη.

Το νήμα
δεν κόβει
καλά.

Η λεπίδα κοπής
έχει στομώσει.

Τροχίστε τη λεπίδα
κοπής με μια λίμα ή
αντικαταστήστε την.

Οι δονήσεις
αυξάνονται
αισθητά.

Το νήμα έχει
φθαρεί στη μια
πλευρά και δεν
προχωράει
έγκαιρα.

Εξασφαλίστε ότι το νήμα
στις δύο πλευρές είναι
κανονικό. Προχωρήστε
το νήμα.

8 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΆ ΔΕΔΟΜΈΝΑ

Τάση 24 V

Ταχύτητα χωρίς
φορτίο

8300±10％ RPM

Κεφαλή κοπής Αυτόματη τροφοδοσία

Διάμετρος νήματος
κοπής

1.65 mm

Διάμετρος διαδρομής
κοπής

254mm/305mm

Βάρος (χωρίς την
μπαταρία)

3.13 kg

Μέτρηση στάθμης
ακουστικής πίεσης

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Εγγυημένη στάθμη
ακουστικής ισχύος

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Δόνηση 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Μοντέλο μπαταρίας G24B2 και άλλες σειρές BAG

Μοντέλο φορτιστή G24C και άλλες σειρές CAG

Τιμή θορύβου.

9 ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ
(Οι πλήρεις όροι και προδιαγραφές είναι διαθέσιμα στην
Greenworks ιστοσελίδα www.greenworkstools.eu)

Η Greenworks εγγύηση είναι 3 χρόνια για το προϊόν και 2
χρόνια για τις μπαταρίες (καταναλωτική/ιδιωτική χρήση) από
την ημερομηνία της αγοράς. Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει
τις κατασκευαστικές βλάβες. Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν που
καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση μπορεί επιδιορθωθεί ή να
αντικατασταθεί. Μια μονάδα που έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί
λανθασμένα ή που δεν έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις
περιγραφές στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη ενδέχεται να μην καλυφθεί
από την εγγύηση. Η φυσιολογική φθορά και τα ανταλλακτικά
λόγω φθοράς δεν θεωρούνται εγγύηση. Η αρχική εγγύηση
του κατασκευαστή δεν επηρεάζεται από οποιαδήποτε
επιπλέον εγγύηση προσφέρεται από το κατάστημα ή τον
πωλητή.

Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν πρέπει να επιστρέφεται στο σημείο
αγοράς για τη διεκδίκηση της εγγύησης, μαζί με το
αποδεικτικό αγοράς (απόδειξη).

10 ΔΉΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ
Όνομα και διεύθυνση κατασκευαστή:

Όνομα: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Διεύθυνση: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Σουηδία

Όνομα και διεύθυνση του εξουσιοδοτημένου ατόμου
σύνταξης του τεχνικού αρχείου:

Όνομα: Micael Johansson

Διεύθυνση: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Σουηδία

Στο παρόν δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν

Κατηγορία: Χλοοκοπτικό μεσινέζας
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Sorun Olası Sebep Çözüm

Misina iler-
lemiyor.

Misinalar kendi-
lerine kaynaklıdır.

Silikon sprey ile
yağlayın.

Makarada yeterli
misina yok.

Daha fazla misina takın.

Misinalar çok kısa
takılmış.

Kesme misinasını ilerle-
tin

Misinalar makar-
aya karışıyor.

1. Misinayı makaradan
çıkarın.

2. Misinaları sar.

Misina kır-
ılmaya de-
vam ediyor.

Makine yanlış kul-
lanılıyor.

1. Çizginin ucuyla kesin,
taşlardan, duvarlardan ve
diğer sert nesnelerden ka-
çının.

2. Tam kesim genişliğini
korumak için kesim misi-
nasını düzenli olarak iler-
letin.

Çim, biçme
kafasının ve
motor göv-
desinin
etrafında
dolaşıyor.

Yer seviyesinde
uzun çimleri kesin.

1. Yukarıdan aşağı doğru
uzun çimleri kesin.

2. Dolaşmayı önlemek
için her geçişte en fazla
8” çıkarın.

Misina iyi
kesmiyor.

Kesme bıçağı kö-
reliyor.

Kesme bıçağını bir bi-
leyici ile keskinleştirin
veya değiştirin.

Titreşim
açıkça ar-
tıyor.

Misina bir tarafta
yıpranmış ve za-
manında ilerleme-
miş.

İki tarafta da misinanın
normal olduğundan emin
olun. Misinayı ilerlet.

8 TEKNIK VERILER

Voltaj 24 V

Yüksüz hız 8300±10％ RPM

Kesme kafası Otomatik besleme

Kesme misinası çapı 1.65 mm

Kesme yolu çapı 254mm/305mm

Ağırlık (akü hariç) 3.13 kg

Ölçülen ses basınç dü-
zeyi

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garanti edilen ses güç
düzeyi

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Titreşim 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Akü modeli G24B2 ve diğer BAG serileri

Şarj cihazı modeli G24C ve diğer CAG serileri

Gürültü değerleri.

9 GARANTI
(Tam garanti şartları ve koşulları Greenworks internet
sayfasında bulunabilir www.greenworkstools.eu)

Garanti Greenworks satın alma tarihinden itibaren ürün için 3
yıl ve aküler için 2 yıl (tüketici/özel kullanım) geçerlidir. Bu
garanti, üretim hatalarını kapsar. Garanti kapsamında olan
hatalı bir ürün onarılmış veya değiştirilmiş olabilir. Hatalı
veya kullanım kılavuzunda açıklanandan başka şekillerde
kullanılmış üniteye ilişkin garanti talebi reddedilebilir.
Normal aşınma ve aşınma parçaları garanti kapsamında kabul
edilmez. Orijinal üretici garantisi, bir satıcı veya perakendeci
tarafından sunulan herhangi bir ek garantiden etkilenmez.

Hatalı bir ürün, garanti talebinde bulunmak için satın alma
kanıtı (fatura) ile birlikte satın alma noktasına iade
edilmelidir.

10 AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
Üreticinin adı ve adresi:

Ad: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , İsveç

Teknik dosyayı derlemek için yetkili kişinin adı ve adresi:

Ad: Micael Johansson

Adres: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , İsveç

İşbu belge ile, bu ürüne ilişkin olarak aşağıdakileri beyan
ederiz

Kategori: Misinalı çim biçme makinesi

Model: 21227

Seri numarası: Ürün derecelendirme etiketine
bakın

Yapım Yılı: Ürün derecelendirme etiketine
bakın

• 2006/42/EC sayılı Makine Direktifinin ilgili hükümlerine
uygundur.

• aşağıdaki diğer AB Direktiflerinin hükümlerine
uygundur:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
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9 GARANTIJA
(Visas garantijos sąlygas galite rasti Greenworks svetainėje
www.greenworkstools.eu)

. Greenworks Gaminiui taikoma 3 metų garantija, o
akumuliatoriui 2 metų garantija (naudotojui / privačiam
naudojimui), kuri skaičiuojama nuo gaminio įsigijimo datos.
Ši garantija apima gamybos defektus. Garantinis gaminys su
defektais gali būti suremontuotas arba pakeistas. Jeigu
gaminys buvo naudojamas netinkamai arba naudojama
kitiems tikslams nei nurodyta naudotojo vadove, garantija
gali būti panaikinta. Įprastam susidėvėjimui, bei
eksploatacinėms dalims garantija nėra taikoma. Originalios
gamintojo garantijos neįtakoja jokia papildoma pasiūlyta
atstovo arba pardavėjo garantija.

Gaminys su defektu privalo būti grąžintas į įsigijimo vietą,
kad galėtumėte pateikti garantinę pretenziją.

10 EB ATITIKTIES
DEKLARACIJA

Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas:

Pavadinimas: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adresas: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švedija

Pavardė ir adresas įgalioto asmens, įgalioto parengti techninę
dokumentaciją:

Pavadinimas: Micael Johansson

Adresas: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Švedija

Šiuo pareiškiame, kad gaminys

Kategorija: Žoliapjovė

Modelis: 21227

Serijos Nr.: Žr. gaminio techninių duomenų
etiketę

Pagaminimo metai: Žr. gaminio techninių duomenų
etiketę

• atitinka susijusias Mašinų direktyvos 2006/42/EB
nuostatas.

• atitinka toliau nurodytų EB direktyvų nuostatas:

• 2014/30/ES
• 2000/14/EB & 2005/88/EB
• 2011/65/ES & (ES)2015/863

Be to, patvirtiname, kad buvo vadovaujamasi šių darniųjų
standartų dalimis ir sąlygomis:

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO

11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Atitikties įvertinimo metodas pagal 2000/14/EB direktyvos
VI priedą.

Žoliapjovė

Išmatuotas garso galios lygis: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Garantuotas garso galios lygis: LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Vieta, data: Parašas: Ted Qu, Kokybės direktor-
ius

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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9 GARANTIJA
(Visus garantijas noteikumus un nosacījumus var izlasīt
Greenworks tīmekļa lapā www.greenworkstools.eu).

Ierīcei Greenworks ir 3 gadu garantija, bet akumulatoriem —
2 gadu garantija (izmantojot patēriņa/privātiem mērķiem),
skaitot no iegādes datuma. Šī garantija attiecas uz ražošanas
defektiem. Garantijas laikā var salabot vai nomainīt bojātu
izstrādājumu. Garantija nebūs spēkā tad, ja ierīce netiks
pareizi lietota vai tiks izmantota citiem mērķiem, kas nav
aprakstīti šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Šī garantija neattiecas
uz dabisko nolietošanos un nodilumam pakļautajām detaļām.
Ražotāja sākotnējā garantija nav saistīta ar papildu
garantijām, ko piedāvā dīleris vai mazumtirgotājs.

Lai pieprasītu garantiju, bojātais izstrādājums ir jāatgriež
iegādes vietā, uzrādot pirkuma apliecinājumu (čeku).

10 EK ATBILSTĪBAS
DEKLARĀCIJA

Ražotāja nosaukums un adrese:

Nosaukums: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Adrese: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Zviedrija

Personas, kura pilnvarota sastādīt tehnisko dokumentāciju,
vārds, uzvārds un adrese:

Nosaukums: Micael Johansson

Adrese: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Zviedrija

Ar šo mēs apliecinām, ka izstrādājums

Kategorija: Auklas trimmeris

Modelis: 21227

Sērijas numurs: Skatīt izstrādājuma kvalitātes
marķējumu

Iekārtas izlaides gads: Skatīt izstrādājuma kvalitātes
marķējumu

• atbilst Direktīvas Nr. 2006/42/EK par mašīnām
attiecīgajiem noteikumiem.

• atbilst sekojošu EK direktīvu noteikumiem:

• 2014/30/ES
• 2000/14/EK & 2005/88/EK
• 2011/65/ES & (ES)2015/863

Turklāt mēs apliecinām, ka ir izmantoti šādi saskaņotie
standarti (daļas/klauzulas):

• EN 60335-1; EN 50636-2-91; EN 62233; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2:2015; EN ISO 3744; EN ISO 3744; ISO
11094; IEC 62321-7-2; IEC 62321-4; IEC 62321-5; IEC
62321-6; IEC 62321-7-1; IEC 62321-8; IEC 62321-3-1

Direktīvas Nr. 2000/14/EK VI pielikumā paredzētā atbilstības
novērtējuma metode.

Auklas trimmeris

Izmērītais skaņas intensitātes līmenis: LWA=93.3 dB(A)

Garantētais skaņas intensitātes līme-
nis:

LWA.d=96 dB(A)

Vieta, datums: Paraksts: Kvalitātes daļas direktors
Ted Qu

Malmö, 7.28.2021
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Probleem Võimalik põhjus Lahendus

Jõhv ei lii-
gu edasi.

Jõhvi otsad on ük-
steise külge klee-
punud.

Määrige neid silikoonpi-
husti abil.

Poolil pole piisa-
valt jõhvi.

Lisage jõhvi.

Jõhvi otsad on lii-
ga lühikeseks ku-
lunud.

Tõmmake lõikejõhvi väl-
ja.

Jõhvi otsad on
pooli ümber sõlme
läinud.

1. Eemaldage jõhv poo-
lilt.

2. Kerige jõhvi.

Jõhv läheb
pidevalt
katki.

Seadet kasutatakse
valesti.

1. Lõigake jõhvi otsaga,
vältige kokkupuudet ki-
vide, seinte ja teiste kõ-
vade esemetega.

2. Tõmmake lõikejõhvi
regulaarselt välja, et säi-
liks täielik lõikelaius.

Muru kerib
ümber trim-
meripea ja
mootori
korpuse.

Lõigake kõrget
muru maapinnalt.

1. Lõigake pikka muru
ülalt alla.

2. Ümberkerimise välti-
miseks eemaldage iga lii-
gutusega kõige rohkem
8“ ulatuses muru.

Jõhv ei lõi-
ka hästi.

Jõhvi lõikamise
tera muutub nür-
iks.

Teritage jõhvi lõikamise
tera viiliga või vahetage
see välja.

Vibratsioon
suureneb
märgata-
valt.

Jõhv on ühelt
poolt kulunud ja
seda ei ole õigel
ajal välja tõmma-
tud.

Veenduge, et mõlema
poole jõhv on normaalses
olekus. Tõmmake lõike-
jõhvi välja.

8 TEHNILISED ANDMED

Pinge 24 V

Koormuseta kiirus 8300±10％ RPM

Lõikepea Automaatne etteanne

Lõikejõhvi läbimõõt 1.65 mm

Lõikeläbimõõt 254mm/305mm

Kaal (ilma akuplokita) 3.13 kg

Mõõdetud helirõhu
tase

LPA=82 dB(A), KPA= 3 dB(A)

Garanteeritud heli-
võimsuse tase

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Vibratsioonitase 2 m/s2, k=1.5 m/s2

Aku mudel G24B2 ja teised BAG seeriad

Laadija mudel G24C ja teised CAG seeriad

Mürataseme väärtused.

9 GARANTII
(Täielikud garantiitingimused on leitavad Greenworks
veebilehel www.greenworkstools.eu)

. Greenworks Garantii kehtib tootele 3 aastat ja akudele
(tarbijad - erakasutus) 2 aastat alates ostukuupäevast. Garantii
kehtib tootja vigadele. Garantii alusel võidakse toode
remontida või välja vahetada. Garantii ei kehti, kui toodet on
väärkasutatud või seda on kasutatud vastuolus omaniku
käsiraamatu juhistega. Garantii ei kehti normaalsele
kulumisele. Edasimüüjate pakutavad täiendavad garantiid ei
mõjuta algset tootjagarantiid.

Garantiinõude esitamiseks tagastage vigane toode ostukohta
koos ostu tõendava dokumendiga (tšekiga).

10 EÜ
VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Tootja nimi ja aadress:

Nimi: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Aadress: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Rootsi

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Nimi: Micael Johansson

Aadress: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö , Rootsi

Käesolevaga kinnitame, et toode

Liik: Jõhvtrimmer

Mudel: 21227

Seerianumber: Vt. toote andmesilti

Tootmise aasta: Vt. toote andmesilti

• vastab asjakohase Masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EÜ nõuetele.
• vastab teiste järgnevate EÜ direktiivide nõuetele:

• 2014/30/EL
• 2000/14/EÜ & 2005/88/EÜ
• 2011/65/EL & (EL)2015/863
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